

ITEM NO.18+61

COURT NO.5

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3447/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-11-2024 in WP No. 13223/2023 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

DR. G. VAIKUNTAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA

REP BY ITS CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[FOR ADMISSION AND IA No. 37934/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP)]

WITH

Diary No(s). 3446/2025 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 45014/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA No. 37950/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 59737/2024 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 37813/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 39196/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA No. 37811/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 59220/2024

(IA No. 36195/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 36194/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 36193/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 24-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Vishnuvardhan Reddy, Adv.

Mrs. Nikita Raj, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Naveen, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR
Mrs. G.Uma Rani, Adv.
Mr. K.Sriram, Adv.
Mr. Jayanta Kumar Biswas, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Dama Sheshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Mohith Rao, AOR
Ms. J Akshitha, Adv.
Mr. Eugene S Philomene, Adv.

Ms. Mitali Gupta, Adv.
Mr. A Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rama Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Hargun Singh Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the application(s) seeking permission to file Special Leave Petition(s), condonation of delay, impleadment/intervention, returnable within four weeks.

In the meantime, *status quo* with regard to status of services of the applicant(s)/petitioners to continue.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER

